

SUPREME COURT No. 22-1599  
POLK COUNTY CASE No. CVCV060174

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SCOTT HAMPE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CHARLES GABUS MOTORS, INC. D/B/A TOYOTA OF DES  
MOINES AND GADAMINA ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A MID-  
IOWA OCCUPATIONAL TESTING,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN,  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**Matthew M. Sahag**

DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008

FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: [matthew@iowajustice.com](mailto:matthew@iowajustice.com)

---

## PROOF OF SERVICE

On May 19, 2023, I filed this brief electronically through the EDMS system, which will serve the parties:

Andrew Tice  
[atice@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:atice@ahlerslaw.com)

Margaret Hanson  
[maggiehanson@dentons.com](mailto:maggiehanson@dentons.com)

Katelynn McCollough  
[Katelynn.mccollough@dentons.com](mailto:Katelynn.mccollough@dentons.com)

Jo Ellen Whitney  
[joellenwhitney@dentons.com](mailto:joellenwhitney@dentons.com)

/s/ Matthew M. Sahag

**Matthew M Sahag, AT#0008849**

*Counsel of Record for Plaintiff-Appellee*

DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: [matthew@iowajustice.com](mailto:matthew@iowajustice.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	7
I. HAMPE PRESERVED ERROR ON ALL ISSUES RAISED IN HIS INITIAL MERITS BRIEF .....	7
A. CGM and Mid-Iowa misconstrue Iowa’s error preservation doctrine.....	7
B. Hampe preserved error on his claim that he was aggrieved by the failure to substantially comply with the procedures set forth in section 730.5(8)(a) regarding the selection of employees .....	9
C. Hampe preserved error on his claim that supervisory personnel failed to possess the training required under section 730.5(9)(h).....	11
D. Hampe preserved error on his claim that he was aggrieved by the arbitrary enforcement of the punishment provisions of CGM’s testing policy .....	12
E. Hampe preserved error on his claim that he was aggrieved by the failure to comply with CGM and Mid-Iowa’s violations of chapter 730.5 and Accompanying written drug testing policy .....	13

II. CGM AND MID-IOWA DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLY WITH THE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL ..... 15

III. CGM AND MID-IOWA DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR IDENTIFYING EMPLOYEES TO SUBJECT TO SUSPICIONLESS DRUG TESTING ..... 16

IV. HAMPE IS AN AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEE BECAUSE HE WAS TERMINATED FOR REFUSING TO COMPLY WITH A DRUG TEST THAT DID NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION 730.5 ..... 21

V. MID-IOWA IS LIABLE FOR AIDING CGM IN ITS VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 730.5..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b><u>Iowa Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>Dix v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Eaton v. Iowa Empl. Appeal Bd.</i> , 602 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1999) ...	19
<i>Harrison v. Emp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2003) .....	19
<i>Iowa Land Title Ass’n v. Iowa Fin. Auth.</i> , 771 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 2009).....	23
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009).....	17
<i>State v. Upton</i> , 167 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 1969).....	22
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
Iowa Code § 155A.3.....	23
Iowa Code § 703.1 .....	23
Iowa Code § 730.5 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 731.6 .....	23
